of a foreign currency should be classified as liabilities
rather than equity. Given that Sino Gold Mining Limited
is considered US$ functional, all options containing an
Australian dollar strike price are now accounted for as
liabilities rather than equity.

Under AASB 139: Financial Instruments – Recognition
and Measurement, these liabilities are recorded at fair
value with movements in fair value being recorded in the
income statement. However, AASB 139 does not apply
to options captured by AASB 2: Share Based Payments.

Under AASB 2, as it applies to the company, the fair value
of options on their date of grant is expensed over the
vesting period of the option with a corresponding increase
in equity reserves. AASB 2 does not apply to options
granted to seed shareholders following the vesting date.
Therefore, these options are subject to the AASB139.
The resulting impact on the income statement is that
movements in the fair value of these options post the
vesting date is recorded as a gain or loss.

The impact of applying this accounting treatment for the
twelve months to 31 December 2005 is as follows:

As
previously

reported Adjustment
Adjusted
balance

31 December 2005

Net assets * 52,559 (12,385) 40,174

Shareholders equity

 - share capital 98,924 3,025 101,949

 - reserves (24,749) (7,494) (32,243)

 - equity component
of convertible notes 3,228 - 3,228

 - outside equity
interests 11,491 - 11,491

 - opening retained
earnings (18,041) - (18,041)

 - loss for the period
(12 months) (18,294) (7,916) (26,210)

52,559 (12,385) 40,174

* the impact on net assets represents the fair value of the vested
but unexercised options which are now recorded as a non-current
liability. There is no impact on total assets or current liabilities.

(s) Significant accounting estimates

The Group is required to determine the fair value of
options granted to employees and seed investors as per
the accounting policy note in paragraph (j) above. The fair
value is determined using a Black Scholes model with the
assumption detailed in Note 16(c).

The Group is also required to determine the fair value
of gold derivatives as per the accounting policy note in